Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Eastern Area

PI an n i n g CO m m ittee documents for this meeting
Wednesday, 26 April, 2023 at 6.30 pm

In the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury

This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Eastern Area Planning Committee broadcasts

You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public
Meetings

if members of the public wish to attend the meeting they can do so either remotely or in person.
Members of the public who wish to attend must notify the Planning Team by no later than
4.00pm on Tuesday 25 April by emailing planningcommittee @westberks.gov.uk.

Members Interests

Note: If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda: Tuesday, 18 April 2023

Further informationfor members of the public

Plans and photographs relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting
can be viewed by clicking on the link on the front page of the relevant report.

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to
in Part | reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148 or emalil
planningcommittee @westberks.gov.uk.

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s
website at www.westberks.gov.uk.

Any queries relating to the Committee should be directed to the Democratic Services Team by
emailing executivecycle @westberks.gov.uk.



https://www.westberks.gov.uk/easternareaplanninglive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
mailto:planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:planningcommittee@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/
mailto:executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 26 April 2023
(continued)

To: Councillors Graham Pask (Chairman), Alan Macro (Vice-Chairman),
Jeremy Cottam, Alan Law, Tony Linden, Ross Mackinnon, Geoff Mayes,
Richard Somner and Keith Woodhams

Substitutes: Councillors Graham Bridgman, Lee Dillon, Nassar Hunt, Owen Jeffery,
Joanne Stewart and Andrew Williamson

Agenda

Part | Page No.

1. Apologies for absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2. Minutes 5-20

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this
Committee held on 151" March 2023.

3. Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4. Schedule of Planning Applications
(Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the
right to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest
and participation in individual applications).

(1) Application No. and Parish: 23/00072/RESMAJ, Stratfield Mortimer 21 - 46
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters following Outline

Permission 19/00981/OUTMAJ [Section 73:
Variation of condition 6-approved plans of approved
application 17/03004/OUTMAJ: This outline
application comprises two parts: Part a) The
erection of 110 dwellings including affordable
housing, public open space and associated
landscaping with all matters reserved other than
access and layout; Part b) The erection of a 3FE
Infant School and 900sg m GP surgery (Use Class
D1) with shared parking area with all matters
reserved other than access.] Matters seeking
consent: Landscaping.

Location: Land south of Tower Gardens, Mortimer.

¥ West Berkshire



http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0

Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 26 April 2023
(continued)

Applicant: TA Fisher and Sons Limited.

Recommendation: The Director of Development and Regulation be
authorised to GRANT conditional approval.

Background Papers

(@) The West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.

(b)  The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the
Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents.

(c)  Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and
report(s) on those applications.

(d)  The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms,
correspondence and case officer’s notes.

(e)  The Human Rights Act.

&a,tak\ Charke

Sarah Clarke
Service Director — Strategy & Governance
West Berkshire District Council

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462.

¥ West Berkshire




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2.
DRAFT

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2023

Councillors Present: Graham Pask (Chairman), Alan Macro (Vice-Chairman), Jeremy Cottam,
Tony Linden, Ross Mackinnon, Geoff Mayes, Richard Somner, Keith Woodhams and
Graham Bridgman (Substitute) (In place of Alan Law)

Also Present: Sharon Armour (Principal Lawyer — Planning and Governance), Jessica Bailiss
(Democratic Services Officer), Paul Goddard (Team Leader - Highways Development Control),
Lydia Mather (Development Control Team Leader), Emma Nutchey (Principal Planning Officer)
and Lizzie Reeves (Zoom Host)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Alan Law

PART |

27. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16" November 2022 were approved as a true and
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Alan Macro declared an interest in Agenda ltem 4(1), but reported that, as his
interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary
interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.

29. Schedule of Planning Applications

(1)  Application No. and Parish: 21/03256/RESMAJ - Lakeside, The
Green, Theale,Reading

(Councillor Alan Macro declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4(1) by virtue of the
fact that he lived fairly near to the site being discussed. As his interest was personal and
not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take partin
the debate and vote on the matter.)

1. The Committee considered a report (Agenda Iltem 4(1)) concerning Planning
Application 21/03256/RESMAJ in respect of an application for approval of reserved
matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline planning
permission 15/02842/OUTMAJ (allowed on appeal) - Outline application for
residential development of up to 325 houses and apartments (including 70 extra-care
units) with associated access, parking, amenity space and landscaping. All matters
reserved.

2. Ms Emma Nutchey introduced the report to Members, which took account of all the
relevant policy considerations and other material planning considerations. In
conclusion the report detailed that the proposal was acceptable in planning terms
and officers recommended that the Service Director - Development and Regulation
be authorised to grant approval of reserved matters subject to the conditions listed in
the main report and update reports.

Page 5



3.

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES

In accordance with the Council’'s Constitution, Ms Zoe Fenwick and Mr Gary Miles
(Theale) Parish Council representatives, Ms Emma Runesson and Mr Jon Regent
(Ridgepoint Homes), applicant, and Councillor Alan Macro, Ward Member,
addressed the Committee on this application.

Parish/Town Council Representation

4. Ms Fenwick in addressing the Committee raised the following points:

Theale Parish Council had a lot of concerns regarding the deve
[...]
nt in addressing the Committee raised the following points:

e As detailed in the Committee report it was a brownfield site and had a long and
varied planning history.

e The application before Members had been negotiated with Officers over the last
16 months. The parameter plans had been identified and set out very clearly what
could and could not be developed on the site. The Council’'s adopted policies had
also been followed.

e Mr Regent thanked Members, the Parish Council and residents for attending the
site visit and stated that he wished to respond to each of the points raised.

e Regarding scale, the site was capable of developing 325 dwellings and it was
being proposed that only 299 be developed, which was a reduction of 26. Through
the parameter plans it had been identified that three, four and even five storey
units could be developed on the site, with ridge heights up to 14 metres. Nothing
at five storeys was being proposed.

e During the course of the negotiations several dwellings were removed from the
reserved matters application and the storey heights were reduced in a number of
locations. In particular at plot one, which was adjacent to 41 The Green. Changes
had also been made to the southern lake edge in terms of the articulation of the
proposed flats.

e The dwellings on the green were generally fronting and reflecting a two storey
development with rooms in the roof and were of a red brick character.

e In terms of the relationship to houses on the north lakeshore, these had been
designed in line with the parameter plans and the offset distances exceeded what
was required.

e The removal of PD rights on dwellings had recently been agreed, which had been
one of the concerns raised by the Parish Council.

e The extant permission had been agreed for 350 dwellings and Mr Regent
reiterated that most of this was four and five storey. This was not something that
would be pursued and the scheme before the Committee was preferred by
Ridgepoint Homes, if Me
[...]
ure was delivered whilst having an area of the site that was unlikely to be
put forward due to there not being an operator in place. In discussions with Officers,
including the Affordable Housing Team, the alternative of getting rid of the late stage
review mechanism in the unilateral had been explored as had the submission of 30
percent affordable housing. It was hoped that when this was submitted it would be
considered as something positive by Members.

10. Councillor Geoff Mayes had noted from the drawings that there was a bridge and
causeway proposed for the lake and he queried if this was going to be included if
permission was granted. Mr Regent stated that as part of the outline masterplan
there were indicative masterplans put forward to explain what the constraints of the
site were. The bridge or causeway referred to had formed part of the original
indicative plans and would not form part of the current proposal if approved. Instead
there would be an extended walkway around the lake.

Ward Member Representation
11. Councillor Macro in addressing the Committee raised the following points:

e The site had been described as scrub land, which was accurate at the current time
however, he had lived in the area many years and had often walked around the
lake, which was very pleasant and amongst trees. There had been various land
management and owners over the years and many trees had been felled leading
to the site not being as attractive as it once was.

e Councillor Macro agreed with the Parish Council’'s concerns regarding the height
of buildings and density of the site, which he did not feel was appropriate for the
age of the village. The area was stuck with the development following the Appeal
Inspector's decision.

e |t had been mentioned as part of the appeal that high density was required for
viability purposes. Councillor Macro thought viability would have been considered
when the land was purchased rather than when it was built out.

e Councillor Macro’s m
[...]
 care facilities if the development went ahead, which he was aware
was a key concern of his local Parish Council. He understood it was not about
providing doctors, which was a separate conversation.

Councillor Somner proposed to accept Officer's recommendation and grant planning
permission subject to the conditions listed in the main report and update report. This
was seconded by Councillor Bridgman.

Councillor Macro stated he was disappointed about the noise issue and asked that
the standard piling condition be included. Ms Nutchey explained that a piling
condition had been included in the outline application. It was a matter that was
normally dealt with at the outline stage and the inspector had dealt with it
appropriately. It was therefore not felt it would be necessary to include the condition
again at the current stage.

Councillor Cottam referred to Councillor Linden’'s comments regarding people
enjoying the area where they lived. Unless the units were air conditioned residents
would need to open their windows in the summer. He understood why other
Councillors would vote in favour of permission being granted however, it was an
important point for him. Noise could ruin people’s lives and the small addition of
some acoustic fencing would be beneficial.

The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to vote on the proposal by
Councillor Somner, seconded by Councillor Bridgman to grant planning permission.
At the vote the motion was carried.

RESOLVED that the Service Director for Development and Regulation be authorised to
grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

Conditions

1.

Commencement of development

This approval relates solely to the reserved matters referred to in condition 2
of the outline planning permission granted at appeal on 15" March 2017
under appeal reference APP/WO0340/W/16/3159722. Nothing contained in
this proposal or this notice shall be deemed to affect or vary the conditions
applied to that outline planning permis
[...]
he Liability Notice and ensure that a
Commencement Notice is submitted to the authority prior to the
commencement of the development. Failure to submit the Commencement
Notice will result in the loss of any exemptions claimed, and the loss of any
right to pay by instalments, and additional costs to you in the form of
surcharges. For further details see the website at www.westberks.gov. uk/cil

The Council has emerging highway design standards requiring all roads
serving more than five dwellings to designed, constructed and adopted as
public highway via a Section 38 Agreement. This Council does apply the
Advanced Payment Code Under section 220 of the Highways Act 1980, and
it will be applied to all roads serving more than five houses within the site.
The expected monies being paid to the Council, will be the equivalent of the
cost of constructing the above roads within the site using the Councils rates.
The monies obtained would cover the cost for the Council in needing to
reconstruct adoptable assets, if required to do so, including by residents. Of

Page 18



http://www.westberks.gov.uk/cil

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES

course any section 38 Agreement, does enable said monies to be returned
upon adoption.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.35 pm)

CHAIRMAN e

Date of Signature e

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 4.(1)

Stratfield Mortimer

4(1)  23/00072/RESMAJ 3 May 2023

Approval of reserved matters following
Outline Permission 19/00981/OUTMAJ
[Section 73: Variation of condition 6-
approved plans of approved application
17/03004/OUTMAJ: This outline
application comprises two parts: Part a)
The erection of 110 dwellings including
affordable housing, public open space
and associated landscaping with all
matters reserved other than access
and layout; Part b) The erection of a
3FE Infant School and 900sq m GP
surgery (Use Class D1) with shared
parking area with all matters reserved
other than access.] Matters seeking
consent: Landscaping.

Land south of Tower Gardens,
Mortimer.

TA Fisher and Sons Limited.

To view the plans and drawings relating to this application click the following link:
http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=23/00072/RESMAJ

Recommendation Summary:

Ward Member(s):

Reason for Committee
Determination:

Committee Site Visit:

The Director of Development and Regulation be
authorised to GRANT conditional approval.

Councillor Bridgman.

Ward Member call in, if officer recommendation to
approve and the Parish Council object to the application.

19" April 2023.

Contact Officer Details

Name:
Job Title:
Tel No:

Email:

Michael Butler

Principal Planning Officer

01635 519111

Michael.butler@westberks.gov.uk

West Berkshire Council

Eastern Area Planning Committee 26 April 2023

Page 21



http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=23/00072/RESMAJ
mailto:Michael.butler@westberks.gov.uk

11

1.2

1.3

14

2.1

Introduction

This application seeks reserved matters approval for further landscaping details
following outline planning permission 19/00981/OUTMAJ, which itself was a s73
approval to vary the approved plans of condition 6 following the original outline approval
in 2017. Reserved matters for phase 1, 2a and 2b for some landscaping details, scale
and appearance have also been approved. The site is an allocated housing site in the
local parish neighbourhood development plan. The changes granted under
19/00981/0OUTMAJ to condition 6 amended the site layout including the public open
space plan to the south of the site, where planting and footpaths were all approved.

The applicant has now had the opportunity to examine the engineering/structural details
more fully in relation to the south area around phase 2b of the scheme and to the public
open space. The proposal is to include a new crib/timber retaining wall to the south of
the gardens of plots 51 to 58, to allow for an appropriate transition
[...]
 a visual impact. They query
whether it will be structurally safe and how it will be maintained.

Planning Policy

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in
accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate
otherwise. The following policies of the statutory development plan are relevant to the
consideration of this application.

e Policies ADPP1, ADPP6, CS18 and 19 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy
2006-2026 (WBCS).

¢ Policy SDB1 of the Stratfield Mortimer Neighbourhood Development Plan (2017)
Bullet point 5.

The following material considerations are relevant to the consideration of this
application:

¢ National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
e Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)
e West Berkshire Quality Design Supplementary Planning Document

Appraisal
The main issues for consideration in this application are:

Whether the details of the reserved matters comply with National and Local planning
policy;

Whether the visual impact of the proposed retaining structure will be acceptable in the
local area context.

Principle of development

The principle of the development has been established by the outline permission. The
details of the additional landscaping reserved matters are considered below.

Character and appearance

This is the crux of the issuein this application, in the view of the case officer. On the one
hand it is noted that the retaining structure will inevitably have an additional visual impact
over and above a soft graded transition in landform between the housing and the public
open space to the south. Having said that however the approved height and layout of
the housing in phase 2b will have a greater visual impact than the retaining wall, given
their relative height, mass and location. In addition, via condition the retaining wall can
be planted up with landscaping which over time will assistin softening its appearance.
Whilst it is accordingly appreciated that the application goe
[...]
EMERGENT PLANTING

SHALLOWWATER FLOATING
AQUATIC PLANTS.

Snallow Water Floatng / Aquatic Fants.
207 Cllre he

3nr Citoh dm
200 Giyer 1
yamest
ph
6t Nymh al
anr Pt
3R he

‘Shallow Water Floating / Aquatic Plants.

30 Cltre he.

3 Rnn he

‘Snallow Water Floating  Aquatic Flants.

307 Ren he

‘Shallow Water Floating/ Aquatic Plans.

20r Pimnt
2nr Ranhe.

HsnrQrro

%

Marginal | Emergent Plantin

50nr Irps

180r Ron g

Native Woodland M Planting

Zrarro

informal Footpal
(Mown Grss)

[ —————







17/03004/OUTMAJ — Comparison Plans

Site Sections - Existing (P04-B)

Site Sections - Proposed (P05-B)

Page 43



Streetscene - Section 1 Existing
1:500

Streetscene - Section 2 Existing
1:500

Page 44

Lt

Streetscene - Section 3 Existing
1:500

TR
S

i,
e e

i

e
fr=

E B . S
i E%:X

2y ek

et B A A LR

-

S
9

Key Plan Existing -

1:2000
] For lllustrative Purposes Only —
50 100 m 0 100 m
R ‘ s g Bt m_u_»O VISION
o B ) ) owenopos PLANNING | ARCHITECTURE | URBAN DESIGN
9 'MOR 6 Mortimer Oct17

www.pro-vision.co.uk



Streetscene - Section 1 Proposed Indicative
1:500

Streetscene - Section 2 Proposed Indicative
1:500

Page 45

Streetscene - Section 3 Proposed Indicative
1:500

1:2000
, ] For lllustrative Purposes Only —
0 50 100 m 0
= = . g b YPRO VISION
9 MOR 6 Morfimer oct17

www.pro-vision.co.uk



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4.(1) Application No. and Parish: 23/00072/RESMAJ, Stratfield Mortimer
	23_00072_RESMAJ Map
	Full Plans




Minutes of the meeting


 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2023 

 

Councillors Present: Graham Pask (Chairman), Alan Macro (Vice-Chairman), Jeremy Cottam, 

Alan Law, Ross Mackinnon, Geoff Mayes, Richard Somner and Keith Woodhams 

 

Also Present: Sharon Armour (Principal Lawyer - Planning & Governance), Gareth Dowding 

(Principal Engineer (Traffic and Road Safety)), Lydia Mather (Team Leader - Development 

Control), Benjamin Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) and Michael Butler (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Tony Linden 

 

PART I 

30. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following amendments: 

 Page 2, paragraph 3, should state that Gary Miles was a resident, not a 
representative of the Parish Council. 

 Page 5, bullet point 2: ‘Councillor Macro agreed with the Parish Council’s concerns 
regarding the height of buildings and density of the site, which he did not feel was in 

keeping with the character of the village.  

Page 5, bullet point 4 should note that one side of the bypass was monitored and the 
comment was in regards to the other sections. 

31. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Geoff Mayes declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(1) 23/00072/RESMAJ, as 

his son worked for the applicant and reported that, as his interest was a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an other registrable interest, he would be leaving the meeting during 

the course of consideration of the matter. 

32. Schedule of Planning Applications 

(1) Application No. and Parish: 23/00072/RESMAJ, Stratfield 
Mortimer 

Item starts at 6 minutes and 27 seconds into the recording.  

Councillor Geoff Mayes left the meeting at 6.36pm.  

1. The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning 

Application 23/00072/RESMAJ in respect of the approval of reserved matters 
following Outline Permission 19/00981/OUTMAJ [Section 73: Variation of condition 6-
approved plans of approved application 17/03004/OUTMAJ: This outline application 

comprises two parts: Part a) The erection of 110 dwellings including affordable 
housing, public open space and associated landscaping with all matters reserved 

https://youtu.be/Yt5e62wBxJU?t=387


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26 APRIL 2023 - MINUTES 

 

other than access and layout; Part b) The erection of a 3FE Infant School and 900sq 
m GP surgery (Use Class D1) with shared parking area with all matters reserved 

other than access.] Matters seeking consent: Landscaping. Site located at land south 
of Tower Gardens, Mortimer. 

2. Mr Michael Butler introduced the report to Members, which took account of all the 
relevant policy considerations and other material planning considerations. In 
conclusion the report detailed that the proposal was acceptable in planning terms and 

officers recommended that the Director of Development and Regulation be authorised 
to grant conditional approval subject to a 106 agreement being completed.  

3. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Ms Danusia Morsley (Parish Council 
representative), Ms Katherine Miles (applicant/agent), and Councillor Graham 
Bridgman (Ward Member) addressed the Committee on this application. 

Parish Council Representation  

4. Ms Danusia Morsley in addressing the Committee raised the following points: 

 That the open space behind the development would become obscured by the wall, 
which would ruin the aesthetic of the area. 

 The plans had changed significantly since the initial acceptance in 2019. 

 The proposed wall was not part of the original agreed-upon plans. 

 The open space was originally meant to be 3.35 hectares, which was integral to 

the awarding of the site for development to T.A. Fisher. They had now shrunk this 
open space to three hectares. 

 There was no publically accessible route into the open space. 

 There were concerns over safety where children could fall off the wall whilst 

climbing.  

Member Questions to the Parish Council 

5. Members asked questions of the Parish representative and were given the following 

responses:  

 That the Parish Council believed that houses would be built at gradual increments 

down the slope, which would eventually stop at the open space. This had morphed 
in phases 2A and 2B due to a change in the sustainable drainage systems (SuDs). 

 The Parish Council had not appreciated that moving the SuDs to under the roads 

would have such an impact. 

Applicant/Agent Representation 

6. Ms Katherine Miles in addressing the Committee raised the following points: 

 If West Berkshire Council (The Council) was to refuse planning permission, the 

construction would have to be delayed and contractors would be made redundant.   

 Construction on houses 51-58 were underway, so if the Council was to impose 

conditions retrospectively, it would cause further issues. 

 That T. A. Fisher had engaged with Councillors and officers previously, where 
officers had stated that the socio-economic benefit outweighed the negatives. 

 In 2015 the community voted that they were in favour of the development in 
adopting the Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP). 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26 APRIL 2023 - MINUTES 

 

 Planting foliage along the wall would eventually obscure the wall and would 
include anti-climb meshing.  

 There would be no vantage point where a member of the public could see the 
entire wall due to its curved nature and it had been designed to be as 

maintenance-free as possible. 

 In approving the outline permission, there was no proposal of a levels condition. 

The road landscaping, public open space and drainage were approved in the 
phase one reserved matters. A levels condition was then imposed and this 
established the finished floor level of the first 28 houses. 

 There were no levels requirements attached to the already agreed phases 2A or 
2B. 

 The retaining wall was a result of developing lower down the slope. 

 Section 106, should be a straightforward variation to the existing legal agreement 

to increase the maintenance payable for the open space once completed. 

Member Questions to the Applicant/Agent  

7. Members asked questions of the Applicant and were given the following responses:  

 The outline plans that were shown were illustrative plans and were not conditioned 
as part of the approved plan pack. At the outline stage it was not always possible 

to have all the technical engineering drawings in regards to drainage.  

 The wall would be around the basin and would not infringe upon the three hectares 

of open space mentioned in the NDP. 

 This application was in regards to landscaping and Ms Miles felt it would be 
unreasonable to refuse the application on other grounds. She added that any 

attempt to affect the previous applications could be considered as an overreach.  

 The policy of the NDP stated three hectares and the area was never considered in 

the plans as a completely usable public space. 

Ward Member Representation 

8. Councillor Graham Bridgman in addressing the Committee raised the following 
points: 

 That the NDP stated that the open space should be at least three hectares. 

 This was a significant development in regards to the height of the retaining wall.  

 Point five of the Parish NDP stated that an application would need to incorporate 

areas of usable accessible open space utilizing the natural topography to create a 
soft edge to the residential development. With attractive views into and from the 

surrounding Countryside 

 The Committee must consider the view from the public space towards the wall and 
fence.  

 When the public considered adoption of the site they considered the slope not a 
large retaining wall.  

Member Questions to the Ward Member 

9. Members asked questions of the Ward Member and were given the following 

response:  



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26 APRIL 2023 - MINUTES 

 

 That he did not know why phases 2A and 2B did not have levels conditions, 
however the outline plans might have previously come before the Committee.  

Member Questions to Officers 

10. Members asked questions of the Officers and were given the following responses:  

 That the application of a levels condition was up to the Committee to decide.  

 None of the past reserved matters came to Committee.  

 The levels and details of the principal access to the road for sites 2A and 2B from 
phase one had largely been set by the Section 38 agreement. Officers had 
decided that to further impose a levels condition in regards to those roads would 

be unnecessary (at the time of the previous applications).  

 It was not possible to retrospectively apply conditions. However, conditions could 

be applied to this application and it would be legitimate to apply a levels condition 
to the houses south of the road as they had not been constructed. 

 The levels condition was to be implemented at plots 51 to 57 between the houses 
and the internal road. 

 That there was a limit on how low the levels could be set. 

 The black line on the layout of the proposed wall map represented terracing. 

 That there was access to the open space through a track to the west of the area or 

through the existing public right of way to the east of the site. 

 There was no intended public access through the back of the houses to the open 

space. 

 That the Council would adopt the land, however if Stratfield Mortimer Parish 

Council wished to adopt the area they could do so.  

 If the application was refused this could affect the 40% affordable homes, as well 
as the Deed of Variation (DoV) Section 106 agreement and the delivery of the 

houses as a whole. 

Debate 

11. Councillor Alan Law opened the debate by expressing his uncertainty about what the 
Committee was being asked to determine and could not understand why the levels 
would be changed if it did not affect the wall. 

12. Councillor Alan Macro expressed his disappointment in the change to the NDP from 
a gradual slope to a large five-metre wall with a 1.2-metre fence on top. He explained 

that the base of the houses would still be visible above the fence. The Councillor 
disapproved of the lack of access to the open space and believed that people might 
try to make their own path to the area. 

13. Councillor Ross Mackinnon emphasised that the Council had encouraged Parish and 
Town Councils to adopt NDPs and that going against them by voting for the 

application would undermine this message. The Councillor highlighted that this 
application was not in line with the Parish Council’s NDP. 

14. The Chairman highlighted that the need for the wall was because of the need for 

SuDs to prevent flooding issues. He therefore sympathised with the applicant and 
emphasised the point that if the application was refused, plots 51-57 might not be 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26 APRIL 2023 - MINUTES 

 

built. The Chairman brought attention to the fact that the planting of foliage would 
disguise the wall once the planting had matured, softening the visual impact.     

15. Councillor Jeremy Cottam understood that this was a complex site, but warned the 
Committee against approving applications where the understanding of the SuDs was 

limited. 

16. Councillor Richard Somner believed that the discussed issue had been created by 
design and that conditions three and six should have been previously implemented. 

The Councillor believed that previous comments made by T. A. Fisher were 
misguided as it was an issue created by the applicant themselves. Councillor Somner 

acknowledged the effort to disguise the retaining wall and that if it was a line of 
houses this would have the effect of a block change. 

17. The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to vote on the proposal by 

Councillor Macro, seconded by Councillor Law to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds of the visual impact of the wall and due to it not adhering to the SDB-1 

(‘incorporate areas of usable accessible open space utilizing the natural topography 
to create a soft edge to the residential development with attractive views into and 
from the surrounding countryside’) of the local NDP. At the vote, the motion was 

carried. 

18. RESOLVED that the Service Director for Development and Regulation be authorised 

to refuse planning permission. 

Reasons 

 The development of the proposed retaining wall and associated works is 

unacceptable due to the visual impact which will arise from this 192m length 
structure up to 5m in height in places, in what is a prominent physical outlier on 

the application site, in particular when viewed from the south of the site. It is 
accordingly contrary to policies ADPP1, ADPP6, CS14 and CS19 of the West 
Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026 and policies RS4, SDB1 of the Stratfield 

Mortimer Neighbourhood Development Plan 2017, and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

 The proposed retaining wall is contrary to bullet point 5 of policy SDB1 of the 
Stratfield Mortimer Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) of 2017 as adopted 

in that it fails to incorporate areas of usable, accessible open space, utilising the 
natural topography to create a 'soft' edge to the residential development with 
attractive views into and from the surrounding countryside. 

Councillor Mayes re-joined the meeting at 7.55pm. 

19. The Chairman closed the meeting by expressing his gratitude to the officers for their 
efforts in supporting the meetings during his time within the Council and as Chairman 

of the Eastern Area Planning Committee, as he would be standing down as a 
Councillor after 33 years. 

20. Councillor Macro expressed his appreciation for the Chairman’s stewardship of the 
Eastern Area Planning Committee and wished him and Councillors Law and Keith 
Woodhams the best for the future.  

21. Councillor Law reiterated the points made and expressed how this Committee had 
been, for him, the most enjoyable part of being a Councillor. 

 

 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26 APRIL 2023 - MINUTES 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 

 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


